Changes from the approved budget to the final budget

The annual budget is compiled at the beginning of the financial year and submitted to Council for approval. A
mid-term budget review is performed after the first two quarters of the financial year, basedon projections for the
remainder of the year, and resources are re-allocated based on the revised budget.

The changes between the approved and final budget are a consequence of re-allocations within the approved
budget parameters.

32.		 BBBEE Performance

Information on compliance with the B-BBEE Act is included in the annual report under the section titled B-BBEE
Compliance Performance Information.

33.	Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance
and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

173

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020E
COUNCIL FOR THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT

COUNCIL FOR THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

Figures in Rand thousand 2020 2019

33.	 Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial position

2019

As  previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re- classification Restated

Office equipment - Cost 1,215 - 212 1,427

Office equipment - Accumulated
depreciation

(720) - (142) (862)

Leased office equipment - Cost 212 - (212) -

Leased office equipment -
Accumulated depreciation
Current liability - Deferred operating
lease liability

(142)

(1,557)

-

-

142

965

-

(592)

Non current liability - Deferred
operating lease liability - - (2,644) (2,644)

Other financial liabilities - Current (560) - 560 -

Other financial liabilities - Non
current

(1,119) - 1,119 -

Leasehold improvements - Cost 3,160 153 - 3,313

Leasehold improvements -
Accumulated depreciation
Accumulated surplus

(1,251)

(8,876)

(61)

49

-

-

(1,312)

(8,827)

Non current liability: Provisions for
dismantling

- (169) - (169)

Current liability: Provision for
dismantling

- (21) - (21)

(9,638) (49) - (9,687)

174

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020E
COUNCIL FOR THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT

COUNCIL FOR THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

Figures in Rand thousand 2020 2019

33. 	 Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance

2019

As
previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Total revenue 54,669 - - 54,669

Depreciation and amortisation (1,840) (30) - (1,870)

Finance cost (38) (19) - (57)

Employee related cost (29,245) - 492 (28,753)

Administrative expenses (13,706) - 13,706 -

Operational expenses (10,303) - 10,303 -

Debt impairment (29) - - (29)

Governance committees’ remuneration - - (1,254) (1,254)

Lease rentals on operating leases - - (5,849) (5,849)

Auditor’s remuneration - - (1,479) (1,479)

Loss on disposal of assets - - (58) (58)

General expenses - - (5,412) (5,412)

Computer expenses - - (1,640) (1,640)

Consulting and professional fees - - (1,940) (1,940)

Intern stipend payments - - (3,005) (3,005)

Mentor fees - - (1,452) (1,452)

Travel - local - - (2,412) (2,412)

Deficit for the year (492) (49) - (541)

Cash flow statement

2019

As  previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Payments - Employees (17,124) - 17,124 -

Payments - Suppliers (36,555) - 36,555 -

Payments - Employees and suppliers - 19 (53,679) (53,660)

Payments - Finance costs (38) (19) - (57)

(53,717) - - (53,717)

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

175

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020E
COUNCIL FOR THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT

COUNCIL FOR THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

Figures in Rand thousand 2020 2019

33.	 Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Provision for dismantling cost

During the current period the CBE noted that the lease agreement required the CBE to return the leased premises
to its original condition. The CBE did not recognise the initial dismantling cost as  part of the cost of the leasehold